
SUBMISSIONS FROM HM TREASURY 
 

BENEFITS OF A SINGLE UK SOVEREIGN DEBT ISSUER – A NOTE BY 
THE UK GOVERNMENT PREPARED FOR THE SCOTTISH 
PARLIAMENT’S SCOTLAND BILL COMMITTEE 

 
Background 
1. Borrowing to fund the Government‟s financing requirement is currently 

conducted by the UK Debt Management Office (DMO) that, acting on 
behalf of HM Treasury, issues gilts and Treasury bills to meet the 
financing requirement. The Government‟s powers to borrow are clearly – 
and broadly – specified in S12 National Loans Act 1968 („the NLA‟) and 
which grants the power to raise finance on the National Loans Fund 
(NLF).  In addition, the accounting conventions and practices for the 
raising of finance are clear:  the gilts are accounted for on the NLF and 
the monies raised flow into the NLF (or its derivative accounts).  Those 
monies are then distributed to, for example, departmental resource 
accounts via the Consolidated Fund as necessary. 

2. The Chancellor is ultimately responsible for both Government spending 
plans and debt management policy, although responsibility for debt 
management policy is routinely delegated to a HM Treasury Minister. The 
Government‟s debt management objective is to minimise long-term costs, 
subject to risk.  

3. The UK Government is currently the only regular and frequent issuer of 
AAA-rated sovereign bonds denominated in sterling. Although there are a 
small number of public sector organisations that do issue bonds these 
issuers do not obtain the majority of their funding in this manner. These 
bonds would be less in competition with gilts than any bonds issued by 
Scotland as they are not issued by a country.  

4. It was stated in the November 2010 Command Paper Strengthening 
Scotland’s Future that the Scottish Government will not be able to issue 
its own bonds. 

  
Benefits of a single issuer 
5. Any issue of Scottish bonds would likely be more expensive relative to 

gilts.  This is because any issue of Scottish bonds would be likely to be 
issued at a discount to gilts (i.e. at a lower price and at a higher yield), 
reflecting an investor premium and a liquidity premium.  As a result, public 
debt interest payments are likely to be higher.  The reasons for the 
existence of these premiums are discussed below. It would also be 
inefficient to have more than one UK sovereign issuer. 

Investor premium 
6. Although Scottish bonds would probably be very similar in structure to 

gilts, investors might still differentiate between the two and charge the 
Scottish Government a premium (i.e. demand a higher yield to purchase 
the bond). This relates to the perception by investors that an instrument is 



somehow different to equivalent pre-existing instruments (i.e. gilts), for 
reasons unrelated to the economic characteristics of the instruments. This 
could reflect the fundamental differences in fiscal circumstances and 
powers between Scotland and the UK or perhaps investor uncertainty, at 
least initially, towards a new product.  By way of example is the issuance 
of Network Rail (fully guaranteed by the UK Government) that are the 
closest non-sovereign equivalents to gilts. These bonds usually trade with 
a yield premium to gilts, reflecting a “non-rational” differentiation between 
gilt and Network Rail bonds (and a liquidity premium, which is discussed 
below).   

7. Chart 1 shows the spread between a Network Rail bond and an 
equivalent gilt. It is particularly interesting to note that during the financial 
market turbulence in 2008 the spread widened to over 100 basis points 
(i.e. over a per cent), despite the Network Rail bond being fully 
guaranteed by the UK Government. 

 

Chart 1: Yield spread between a Network Rail bond and an equivalent gilt 

 
Source: Bloomberg 

 
Liquidity Premium 

8. Another critical difference between gilts and any potential Scottish bond 
issue is likely to be a significant difference in liquidity.  Gilts are in general 
very liquid instruments. As at 30 September 2010, there was £871.39 
billion (nominal) of gilts outstanding (net of Government holdings). The 
Government‟s debt management strategy rests on building large liquid 
bonds that benefit from a benchmark premium1 due to their liquidity.   

9. Investors prefer greater liquidity in gilts because it enables them to enter 
and exit positions with little difficulty, that is buy and sell larger quantities 
of gilts more easily.  Liquidity is also not a factor that can be measured on 

                                            
1
 A benchmark premium refers to the extra that an investor is will to pay for the high liquidity 

of the bond. Benchmark is an informal term for those gilts, usually with a large outstanding 
amount and a coupon in line with the prevailing general level of interest rates, which are used 
by participants in other markets to price other instruments of similar maturity, such as 
corporate bonds and as a consequence usually trade with high liquidity. 



a standalone basis, as the liquidity of individual gilts is enhanced by 
having comparable issues that investors can switch into and out of. 

10. Lower liquidity results in increased transaction costs for investors, which 
is particularly onerous for those with a high frequency of turnover in their 
portfolios.  As such, investors will seek to recoup these higher transaction 
costs by paying a lower price for less liquid bonds. 

11. As any potential Scottish bond market is unlikely to be able to reach this 
level of depth and liquidity, we would expect Scottish bonds to trade with 
a yield premium to equivalent gilts which means, in turn, that such bonds 
are expensive to issue relative to gilts.  As a result, public debt interest 
payments are likely to be higher.  

 
Conclusion 
12. The likely presence of an Investor premium and a liquidity premium in the 

yields of any potential Scottish bond issuance means that any finance 
raised through Scottish bond issuance would be relatively expensive to 
gilt issuance resulting in higher debt issuance and higher debt interest 
payments than if finance was raised through a single UK issuer.  

 



VOLATILITY OF HIGHER RATE OF INCOME TAX – A TECHNICAL NOTE 
BY THE UK GOVERNMENT PREPARED FOR THE SCOTTISH 

PARLIAMENT’S SCOTLAND BILL COMMITTEE 

 
1. Committee members asked about the relative volatility of income tax 

receipts at the higher rate compared to the basic rate. 

 
UK income tax liabilities 
2. Between 2007-08 and 2009-10, total UK income tax liabilities are 

estimated to have fallen by 8.6 per cent, from £163bn in 2007-08 to 

£151bn in 2009-10. 

3. Within this period, higher rate tax liabilities on earnings are estimated to 

have fallen by 4 per cent, from £54.0bn in 2007-08 to £51.8bn in 2009-10. 

4. Basic rate liabilities are estimated to have grown during the period, from 

£85.1bn in 2007-08 to £87.0bn in 2009-10. 

5. Policy changes have had an impact on basic rate tax liabilities during this 

time, including the reduction in the basic rate of tax from 22p to 20p in 

April 2008 and the abolition of the starting rate of 10 per cent.  The 

introduction of the additional rate in April 2010 also means it is not 

possible to directly compare higher rate liabilities in 2007-08 and in 2010-

11.  It is not yet possible to estimate the volatility of the additional rate.  

 
Data source 
6. UK liabilities are based on Survey of Personal Incomes (SPI) data for 

2007-08, projected to 2010-11 using UK macroeconomic assumptions 

consistent with the OBR‟s November 2010 economic and fiscal outlook 

which will not account for possible changes in the distribution of taxable 

incomes.    

7. The SPI is an annual sample survey of persons who could be liable to 

income tax, drawn from HM Revenue and Customs‟ PAYE, Self 

Assessment and Claims systems. Some components of investment 

income (e.g. interest and dividends) must be estimated for the SPI sample 

cases drawn from PAYE because the information is not held by HMRC, 

and this inevitably contributes to uncertainty in the estimates.  The SPI 

sample size has risen from approximately 150,000 in 1999-00 to 600,000 

in 2007-08, the latest available SPI data. 

8. Tables showing Income tax liabilities by income source and tax band from 

2007-08 to 2009-10, based on the SPI are available on the HMRC website 

http://www.hmrc.gov.uk/stats/income_tax/menu.htm (table 2.6). 

 
What is the volatility of the higher rate of income tax in Scotland? 
9. HMRC‟s estimates of Scottish share of income tax is based on SPI data.  

It is only possible to segment Scottish liabilities by tax band up to 2007-08, 

the last year of the SPI survey.   Projections of tax liabilities beyond the 

latest base SPI year are not published on a regional or country basis, as 

http://www.hmrc.gov.uk/stats/income_tax/menu.htm


the projections take account only of expected changes in determinants of 

tax at the United Kingdom level, e.g. changes in employment and 

earnings. 

 

2.6 Income tax liabilities, by income source and tax band, 2007-08 to 2009-10 
            

2007-08 

         Amounts: £ million 

            

  
Starting rate (1) 

taxpayers 
"Savers" rate 
(3) taxpayers 

Basic rate (4) 
taxpayers 

Higher rate (5) 
taxpayers All taxpayers 

            

            
Tax liability after allowances 
given as income tax reductions 
(7) 

  

        

            
Tax on Earnings:           
        Starting rate 327 79 5,370 838 6,620 
        Basic rate - - 59,900 25,200 85,100 
        Higher rate - - - 54,000 54,000 

            
Tax on Savings:           
        Starting rate 55 89 - 10 154 
        Basic rate - 520 1,870 681 3,070 
        Higher rate - - - 3,860 3,860 

            
Tax on dividends:           
        Ordinary rate 325 405 612 749 2,090 
        Higher rate - - - 7,860 7,860 

            
Allowances given as tax 
reductions 

10 75 282 166 532 
            
Tax liability after allowances 
given as income tax reduction 

707 1,090 67,700 93,200 163,000 

            
Average Rate of Tax % 2.6 6.8 13.9 27.5 18.7 

            
Average amount of tax £ 

206 1,030 2,810 24,100 5,010 

            



 

2.6 Income tax liabilities, by income source and tax band, 2007-08 to 2010-11 
continued           

2008-09 (8) 

         Amounts: £ million 

            

  
Starting rate (2) 

taxpayers 
"Savers" rate 
(3) taxpayers 

Basic rate (4) 
taxpayers 

Higher rate (5) 
taxpayers All taxpayers 

            

            
Tax liability after allowances 
given as income tax reductions 
(7) 

  

        

            
Tax on Earnings:           
        Starting rate - - 63,600 23,800 87,400 
        Basic rate - - - 54,500 54,500 
        Higher rate           

            
Tax on Savings: 27 48 67 7 149 
        Starting rate - 222 1,700 496 2,420 
        Basic rate - - - 2,950 2,950 
        Higher rate           

            
Tax on dividends: 49 528 871 649 2,100 
        Ordinary rate - - - 7,280 7,280 
        Higher rate           

            
Allowances given as tax 
reductions 

1 31 300 120 452 
            
Tax liability after allowances 
given as income tax reduction 

76 798 66,200 89,700 157,000 

            
Average Rate of Tax % 2.1 6.7 12.7 27.0 18.0 

            
Average amount of tax £ 

208 1,280 2,490 24,400 5,010 

            



 

2.6 Income tax liabilities, by income source and tax band, 2007-08 to 2010-11 
continued           

2009-10 (8) 

         Amounts: £ million 

            

  
Starting rate (2) 

taxpayers 
"Savers" rate 
(3) taxpayers 

Basic rate (4) 
taxpayers 

Higher rate (5) 
taxpayers All taxpayers 

            

            
Tax liability after allowances 
given as income tax reductions 
(7) 

  

        

            
Tax on Earnings:           
        Starting rate - - 65,100 21,900 87,000 
        Basic rate - - - 51,800 51,800 
        Higher rate           

            
Tax on Savings: 20 29 54 4 107 
        Starting rate - 108 1,170 206 1,480 
        Basic rate - - - 1,500 1,500 
        Higher rate           

            
Tax on dividends: 44 594 951 645 2,230 
        Ordinary rate - - - 6,710 6,710 
        Higher rate           

            
Allowances given as tax 
reductions 

1 28 276 132 437 
            
Tax liability after allowances 
given as income tax reduction 

64 732 67,300 82,800 151,000 

            
Average Rate of Tax % 2.1 6.2 12.5 27.0 17.6 

            
Average amount of tax £ 

218 1,240 2,570 26,400 4,990 

 
 
 
 


